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Pawan Singh
VERSUS
Union of India & Ors
Mr. K.L. Thawani
Mi. U.D. Sharma
CORAM :
HOW'ELE ME. I5.I.. VEFMA,

BOL'BLE MP, FATTAN FPAIASH, JUDL. MEMBER

eee Counsel £o10 the

cee ”ppllcdnt

e.. Respondents

Applicant

... Counzsel fov the PespondzInts

ATMINISTFATIVE MEMEER

In this O.A. Shri Pawan Singh who yas-Andian Postal Service

Group A and who has been removed
ordzr Annzi. A/l dated 8.6.9d has praysd fov
being arkbitrary, biaszd, ill=zgal, capricicus,

witheout

jurigdicticn and direction to the vespondents to

the  impugned

cuashing ths =zzm

i
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w
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vncoonscituticonal and

the applicant in sevvice and trzat him on duty from thﬁ?@iginal

Postal Service in Group 'A' cadre in 1961 and was

charge sheet (5 chargss) on 10.2.1976 for 3

Encuirices and =23 p2r his veport dabsd 18,10.1

of the five wers found to b pro

<

Service Commission (for short, URSC) whose adv
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convaysd its disagreement on 17,
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regarding charges No,l and

Enguiry Officer in relation to th
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submission of a false medical certificates

the UPS’: 1 tl’le ._=_|L ) ":‘l 138
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The UPSC, howavel,

chargs No.

. The facts of th: cass zre thst the spplicant joinzd the Indisan

servad with 2
everal idrregularities

devoiion to duty o @

or Depzrtmental
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thrze charges out

2d. Howzver, thez Union Publice

izz was sought in the

L1973 on the evidence

granic of leavz. 2z a
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Senicr Superintendsnt of FME 'J' Division, Ajmer was removed from
getrvice vide ovder Jdatad 28.971978 Iy the Szcretary, Department of
Posts, Govermment of India.
The applicent inacitubed - ) civil asuit in the couri of Civil
Judyz, Ajmsr ajyainst the cvder of rvemoval, which was subeseguzntly
o the CAT, Jodhpur for adjudication undesr T.AL 110,825
of 1986, '‘The sz2id T.A. was Jdecided by the Jodhpur Bench cn
23.1.1929 yy which t removal were aet aside with the
Airection that  "the Enquiry Officer shall malke over copy of the
written prief submitted by the Presenting Officar to th: Plaintiff

- and shall call uvpon the Plaintiff to submic | hisz wrickten hrizf.

material, the EBrnguivy Officer shall submit

Disciplinary Authority within two meonchs of the submission of

fhg

written brief by the Plaintiff. The Dizciplinary Authority after

3. The vespondants did not  take  proop:t  action within  the

B

stipnlated pericd and gobt ertension  of fimz 3schedule for
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£ complying with the Jirvections vrend:zrad in TA No. 2325/86 through a
Misczllanzouz Petition Mo.42/89 on 2.5.1939 which was disposed of on

11.8.1932 Ly which <xtension of two months time was granted.

Hovizver, extension of time limit was also requesied by anothzr Misc,

n-
(n

Petition which was dismieszd by the Trilunal a3 having become
infructuous in viey <f ithe fact that the zxtznsion of time had

alfeaﬂy clapsed.
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Pegion, Jairuar a3 the Enguivy Officer vide Memo. Jdated 25/20.1.90 to

vhich the spplicant tool: the basic objection by svukmitting a

R
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representation dated 26.2.1990 that this Agarwal being appointee of

1968 batch of Indian Postal Service was junior to him W:'Qcould not

be appointed and act as Engquiry Officer. This representation,
however, was rejzcied by the competent avthority vids Memo dated

0]
Hh

30.8.90 by stating therein thet Ajarwal was l}e ady an officer
Junior Adminiscrative Gradsz of the Indian Postal Ssrvice working as
Director, Postal Services while the applicant at that rslevant time
was only a Senior Time Scale Officer of the Indian Postal Service

and therefore, was junicr to Agarwal.

5. The applicant in the meantime also approached to the Supreme
Court through SLP againsi the order of the Tribunal in which certain

observations weie made which ecould have bzen detrimental to the

2

he Tribunals order. The Hon'ble Supreme Court g@ve.; directions as
follows :-

"We have hecard hoth the counsel. We are of the opinion that
gincz the Trikbmal had come to the conclusion that the
impugned order of the disciplinary authority should ke szt
aside and a fresh wrder should be passed after giving an
opportunity ©o the appzllant to lock at the written briet
submitizd by  the Presenting Officer and othsr velevant
documents, the Tribunal was not  Justified in making
obse;v tions and zrpressing opinon touching the meriis of the
i Ijaciions  raised bpeifore it by the appsllant.
C
S

('1

order of the Tribunal in so
= = ordsr of the disciplinary suihoricy
he case for fresh enjuiry, ws vacate 'h other
¢ Tribunal and we 1 it open Lo
i Lo hear the matter afresh and pass an
ordance with lav ignoring those observacions. The
appeal is dispossd of as above."
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This ovrder was passed on 5.3.90 when thz enquiry by 2Agarwal had
already commenced. Agarval submitted his report on 9.1.91 and he

also ag“'ed with the =zarlier findings of the snquiry report in which
charges including

the Enguiry ' Officer = had . found four, | rharge No.5 as having
been pfoved. A copy of the said Enquivy Report was supplied to the

applicant on 18.1.91 to which a reply was sent by him on 3.3.91

followed by an additional vepresentation dated 10.9.91. The matter

was referred to the UPSC for their advice on 22.2.93. The UPSC
corveyed its advice on 8.3.94 recommending removal of the applicant

from service. The order ragavding this was passed on 8.6.94 and the

same 3 deliverad
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~which also emergad during thi

—4—
6. Together with this main ocourrences there are other 3ide issues

peticd.  Once the Tribunal's crder to

Tu
]

the removal order wae passsd, the applicant was again put

oy
(1]
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set asi

Q

under dsemsd svespension with =ffect from 27.2.90 and continued to ke
under suspension till 7.6.9d1 whan that crder was vevolsd by the
respondents. During this pericd the spplicant had filad an O.A.
381/93 challenging his contirmzd svspension and  the same was
disposed of with the dirzction on 21.4.94 ithat he 3shall hbe
reinstated forthwith znd posted at a plac: which may e callzd to be

non-sensitive , directing the respondents t©o take him on duty
2 I-

7. The applicant has assailzd the impugned ovder on the ground

that the time limit for conduacting the fresh anguiry and dsciding

the casz =xpiread on 11.10.59. The vequesi o respondants for
granting further time of 4 months to implament the order of the
Tribunal was rvreojectsd on 18.8.92. Thuzs, the respondasnts warse
pracludad  from taling eny further actions as the ovdars of the

Tribunal dated 23.1.89 have attained finality. The other ground for

Mastel General, Fajasihan Civclz, Jaipur on 7.6.94 or 2.6.94, where

as he had not joinsd zs 2ssistant Post Master General in the Office

removal from service wars dzliverad to him only on 9.6.94, The

malafidely by the Deslt Oificzr AP, Svivastava, vespondznt Mo.7
without any auchority and Jjurisdiction as hs Inew if the date of
~emoval  ordar remainzd as 7.6.94, ithe rvamoval order will get

vitiated az the zpplicani had neither been posted as Assistant Post

Asziztant Poat Master Gen

u)

Master General nor hed he joinsd =

Jaipur on 7.6.91. A vary unse=mly hurry was evidant from the fact
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jas pas3ed at the Postal Headoueartsevrs,



A

General o the same Jate for being s2rved on the applicant on
Q.6.94, The Chief Post Master Genseral, Jaipur 2lso acted melafidsly
by posting him as Assistant Post Master Gensval on 2.6.94 yitchout
heving the copy of the orders of rvevocation of suspension by the
Przsident Of\Indin. The respondents continved the applicant under

or mores than four years after 27.2.90 even when a fresh

enquiry raporc was available with them on 9.1.21 and thars was

after morz chan four yvears of the judgment of the CAT Jdat=d 23.1.39.

The applicant has also assailed the Enquivy Peport in as far az the

findings in regard to the fz2lsz medical certificate iz concernad.

The Engquiry Officer ralisd upon the stetement /0 the previons

encuiry officer and had not seen originel documenis himself at the

relev

Q

it tims, therefore, the anquivy veport gok viciacsed.

. The vespondants have neyatived all the argumenis med: by the
£ar as the enguiry by Agarwal iz concernsd it was not
a fresh enquiry as kbrought couc by the applicanc. Agarwal was
appointsd as Enguiry Officef

in pursuance of the judgment of the Trikunel as wall a3 the oarder o

the Hor'kles Suprems Court and he had conducted the engquiry as per
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the provizions of CCS (CCA) Pulzs, 1965, The delay in c

A

the znquivy and the finaliszcion o

have not besn acospied Iy the respondents who have stated that the

applicant hims:zlfi wzs vesponsible for the Jdelazy.  When thz Er

was junior to him in the Indian Postal Ssrvice. Thiz point was’

eplied by an crder dated 30.2.90 rejec

-~ 11~

about Agarwal being junior to him, Az pev the div:zctions o

£ the

officer

Trikbunal Agarwal had forwardsd t of the Presenting /

B
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splicant had never concadzd  the

to the applicant. However, the a

point that Agarwal as junior could conduct the enquiry and had not
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the Enquiry Officer had to

from the applicant. The guestion of conzidering the dooument D/10

was also explainzd by zz7ing that the Brguivy Officer hsd
& Medical Officer Inchavgs of the P & T Digpensary whoe had given
the statement in that Adccumsnt D/10. Since the Enguiry Officer
relied upon the statement on =xamination of by this Madical Officer

M of

peruss i document Erhibic D/10 ky the BEnguiry Officer
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te the procesdings. Az regjard

will not wviti

o

respondeants 35id that since the Tribunal's order goi merged k7 tha
ordzr passzxd by Hon'ble Suprems Court with directions to hear the
matter afresh and pass an ordsr in accordance with law, the
respondents contimmed with the inguivy without any tims limit as

Hori'ble Supreme Court had not stipulated zny time limit for the

submizzion of the enguiry veport.  Ths direciion of th: Hon'ble

with law. Thisz delay in concluding the dizciplinary proczedings
does not invalidets the same and the order of the punishment. The

2insd why there was typographical srror on
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carrizd oui th: corrections a
having typ2d the punistment cvdsr on the fth Junz, 1994 and the
statei of the Pegpondzni Wo.7 that he had not made any

o mom

corrections on the typzd crdzr by a Manual typewritsr as hs did not

tnow typing. B could not havs any wlierior motive in changing ths

date from 7.6.91 to 8.6.94 and he: had not been peracnally presant

while the memo was Ssrved o the applicant at Ajmer

9. During the oourse of arguments learnsd counssl for the
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applicant Shri Thawani dwslt at Teznath on this issus of fakrication

date 8.6.22 by meling corrections through menual typewriber a
Ajmer. He also quzstionad how it wes possible for the respondants
to pass the order in the worning at 10'0" clock st Dezlhi and heve

an =y

of the respondants

rom service, after having glep

neavly 2 years.,  He also brought o our notice .

R had ordered
that whilz Hon'ble Suprems Court &b Annmer. N/11/Lu hear the maitter

the inguiry. He reiterated ithat the anguiry was conducted in utter

dizrzgard of thz order of the Trilbunal and beyond the

i3]

prescribed by the Triburel and again in disvegard of the Hon'ble

!.

Wirash  enguiry. He

Supreire  Court's divections  for ho at
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quastionzl the affidavit submitizd by the respondeant no.7 &3 also of

the Stenographer.

10, &hri Sharma lzzrned counsel for the regpondesnis stated that the
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&
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enquiry report itself mentiornad ak para 2 theik the applicant
participatad in the =nguiry procesdings az is evident from the

enquiry report itszlf. In psra 1.2 of the report the applicent had

]

requsstsd vids his letter dated 19.2.90 to allow him atleast cne
months' time to reply th: written bvisf submitted by the P.O.—J

“him on 12.2.90 Subsequently vide his leiter

[

licant had requesizd the Presidant of India t

Jated 20.1.90 by which Aggarwal was zppointad

Enquiry Officer. In ithe endovsement to thab lztier the applicant

applicant vide lztter dated 4.9.90 rvequested the Bnquivy Officsr to
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stay the proczedings vpto 3.10.90 when the Soprems Court would be hearing
hiz patition and setitl:s the face of the crder dated 20.1.90.  Howsver,

Lem

the applicant could not provide any vastraid from the
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Hon'kble Suprems Cowrt or from the Prezident of Indis znd thereafter the

had to prepare the presant enquiry report under question on the

[y

csie of findings alveady

18.10.77 cenducted by the Commizzionsr for dspartmental engquivy. The

Enquiry Officer had very thovoughly conzidersd points regarding Mzdical

Qificer =t i enguivy veport and afisr applying his mind came

va 8o«
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to the conclusion that the charges in Article & wave proved slongwith the

cther chary
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nd 2. The only chargs which could not be

provad w=e Article 4. S0 far e the averments in regard to Trikonal

o

crdar akbovut  thz sagpznsion contimuing since 27.2.90 and removal from
szrvics on 2.6.92 Shri Sharme bronght to our notics thet the Chisf Post
Master Gznzral had been telephonically directsd to reveole ©
cf the applicznt on 7.6.1992 a2nd he also produczd the concerned £ils of
the office of the Chisf Post Master General wheirein thiz tzlsphonic
converastion wvas vacords
Genzral for vrevocost ior‘; of the suspension. Shri Sharma zlsc showsd us che

criginsl file of the offics of the Seov of Posts whavein
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the Deputy Dirvecteor Genersl (Vigilance) had 'i'J'.-,ed che crdsr of removal
on S.6.94 =nd the same was also corvobovaced iy che zffidavic of the
Stencyrapher sttached with him.  Shri Sharma brought to our notics that
it was quite normal that somehedy  typing out the firvat papsr of a
particuler day, by habit could type oui the previous date unwitfingly.
Thiz error w.ﬁ.s rectifizd  immediately by the Stencjrephzsr and after
epplying £luid, she corvected the error. It was also brought to o
notice that thars was nothing weony in maliing the correction either by a
typewriter or even by manual method so long the order in the file

supported the contents of that orders of

8.6.92 and not on the previows Jdatz! In any case such a reciificabion

dozz not prove fatal to the crder. On our enguivy why such a great haste
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gzived on the applicant on the sams dats, the learn:d counszl Shri Sharma
brought to cur notice that this was done only with the cbjsctive of
complying witch the Tribural cider regarding revocation of suspension

which had not lzen complisd with promgptly.  Shri Sharma zlso brooght to
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cur notice & » law which preclodsd the rzsponden
the corder of removal firom service on the applicant even while he was

under su

01

pension. This wrgency in serving the cvder of revocation of
suspension w23 only with rejard to th: compliance to the Hon'lkls CLALTS
ordzr and thers was no othsr malafide involved in ths mattev.

11. We hev

serions  consideration to the zverments,

18]
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pleadings and argumenizs of Shri Thawsni the learned counsel for the

applicant. Wz consider  that hizs  antive avguments  vegarding  the

of the Jate of the issus of the ovrder of removal Jdoss nok in ary way
that order =0 long as the ordsr was passed
bonafidely by the vrespondanis 282 p2r the procsdure preacrilbad. Deputy

Divectol General, Vigilance i3 the officer who 1

wrong in issning the ordsrs of the President for vemoval of the epplicant
from eervice vide zn crdsr dated 5.6.924,  That ordsr bzcame sbecluts tha
moment  che typsd ordzr hed keen signed by the Deputy Divector Gensral
(Vigilance) and had lefi his dzak. 22 per Govi. of Indiz insbrnction:
of the CCS(CCA) Rules,

below rolz 17(1)/4  th: orders meds by the dizciplinary suthority is
considered o be final once the dzcision is vecovded by the Jdisciplinary
auchority st the of the dzpartmental proczeldings znd same
ty itaelf ov Ly its avccessor-in-office

carmot be varizd by that anthovit

ormally communicated oo the govermment ssrvant concernsd.

0]

before it i

"The decizion taken by the Dizciplinavy Authority iz & judicial dzcision

and once it iz avrived at it iz finsl." Pule 20 of the CC3 (CCA) Pules
Sewvice of ordsrs, noticzs ctc. - Bvery order, notics and

osther proczss mads or issvsd under these vulzs shzll bz szrved in pevson

\)

on the Governmeni sServant oconcerhsd of communicated to him by register
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post. It iz so in compliznce of these stipulations of the Fuls 20
of the OIS (27A) Pules that the respondznte had mads special
ceffortes of commanicating and ssrvice of

tant Post Maskbasr Senceral vide
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at Ajmer whare he was locaied
orderas of the Chiesf Post Master Gencral dated £.6.94, It is

immaterial  whether the spplicsnt was or wes not working ss

for his posting has been izauszd by the compztenc =u
the Chizf Post Master Geneval, that order could bz presumsd to be

ezrvad on him. The Hon'kle Suprems Court in the o

211 hzd 32id in relation to the issur:c’_"_ of = charge sheet that
issuing of a charge shzet is not the zame a2 service of the charge
shest. The Forn'lle Suprems Court held  tchats
article of chargs iz nobt 2 condition pracedznt. Putting it in
fransmiczion within the pericd is sufficient compliznce. WNo doubt
every endzavour has o I mad: {0 have the charge shest servad on

the dzlircment kot che Jdelinguent who evades receipt of

T
a
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Judgment i3 noe sn ordar s issued swificicnt compliance of

the same should ke presumsd once an ordsy 131

0]

zrvice of auch an order is not 2 condibion  precedsnt for

conzidering ths order as having bzen complied with., In

-

2Ty

the applicant is presum=d to have joinzd as Assistant Post Master

-

matsrial time when the orders of revocation of
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wzll a3 his removal from servics: were served personally by the
date from 7 Lo 8.6.92 as explained by the Steno/PLA. to Ty Dirsctor
General, Vigilance carnot be disputsd and also cannob be cmmasidarad
ag act of malafidz. Ths spplicant at no stage has said thzt thsa

PA/Steno. had malice againet him nor has he been alkle to asuggest

eeeelle...



anything of similar naturs in case of the Disk Officer who carrisd the
Frasidential orders fvom Delhi to Jsipor £or Azlivery to the Chief Post
Master General. We find nothing extracrdinary in the fa-:‘t.{Fﬂ'ﬁ tzlephonic
instructions from the heargquarters offics at llew Delhi to the Chizf Post
Mastzr Generzal, Jaipar f£or issuing revocaition of suspension ovders of the

—

fully asupporied by the written

t

applicant. The telephonic orderzs war

communication znd ths sSam: was cairvried by ths Desk Officer personzlly.

Thete is nothing unvasual in dslivering the orders the 2zme dzy by starting

in early hours of th: morning fram D2lhi zs the distancs betwsen Dzlhi and

Jaipur can ke travelled within 5-6 hours by any public transport. No

prejudicie seems to ke have becon cavazd to the applicant by this action of

pondanits in having th: revocation of aasyp order  =nd the
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removal of service order carviad by the spscial messangsr ALF. Srivasta

<‘

J oy

Desk Ofiicer (Fegpondeni 115.7) prreonally and Srivastava can nob be accused
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1z, Az vagyards the Llegalitiss abowt the conduct of the enguivy and

other points raisad thereto, we find no ground to assail the engoivy on

legal grounds. The Trikbonal had set a2ids the impogned ordsr ﬁg 1972 only
fing Officer's writien lrisf hal not
re, thiz chance was given to the
applicant under thse divections of ithe Trikunel., The Tribunzl had meds its
crder very clear by s=ying' that after the aupply of the writhen krief of
the P.O. to the plaintiffi, the plainiciff shall be c21lzd vpon o sukbmit his
own brief. The Enguiry Officer had to considear the material on record and
the new material after the aupply of the written brizf znd aubmit his
to the disciplinary asvthority within = time frame of bwo months of
authority was Jiven = further two months to pass = fvesh crder after the
receipt of the report of the: enquiry officer. The Suprems Court ajain left

zfrzsh and pass an
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it open to ths disciplinary avthority to hear the
in

order in accordance with law ignoring the observations madz Iy the Tribunac /

L‘ ]
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to the objecticns raissd by the spplicant either during the cour

[ 12 ]
manner of

crelation to certain points.  These ovrdsrs leave no 7 doult in our

=17 tha Trikunzl nor the Suprems Court had given any

. : totally : : :
Airections £or " a /fré51 Sviitry. The Trikunal had only given the

pert znd the Jdivection ko the angaivy cf:iceE/to take that into accountc

for sukbmizsion of 1 engquivy veport. The applicant himself chose not ©o
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ale the advantag: of this u[f(ﬂtUﬁitY on the gpzcific ground thak the
enquivy officer Agarwal could not hold enguiry as he was junicr to him in
the tims-scale of Indian Postal Service. *That: cbjection having been

neystived by the respondaznts, the applicant had to filz = written hvief
with vzferancs to the presenting officer's written brief which he failad
to do and the enquiry officer wie forced to go shead with his enquivy
without any fresh materizl from the applicant's aide. The anquiry
cfficer had zpplied his mind which is evident from the enjuivy veport
itszlf and came o the conclusion vregarding thz sevzral chavges fram=d
gainst the applicant and gave his findings accordingly Wz, therefore,
d> not £ind any grain of truth that the enquivy became vitiated  owing

2 of the
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proce=dings or pointed cubt to us Jduring the courss of  argument.
Admitiedly, Agarwal waz zenicr t£o the spplicant and he had Jgiven fullest
opportunity  to him for talking advaniaye of the presernting officer's

written bivief for submiasicons of hiaz Jdefenc: writcen brisf. Mz fresh
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endquiry was reguirzd to e conductzd zither according to the Tribunzal's

crdzrs or as per the Aper Courk's cvdars and the same was nob resorted to
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by the respondents. S0 far the reliance on D/10 iz concerned which was
not L@Vusr' by the enguiry officer himszlf, ws can only record that 2

domestic enquiry which is a gquasi-judicizal procszdings cannct b2 put into
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the sams clas . Judicial procesdings where the law of evidance has to

e mebiculously chserved.  The Supreame Couvi has held in Union of India

V. Sardar Bahadur reporied in 1972 (4) 30C 612 that "AT dia
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rocesdings is nobt & criminel trial.  The standand of procof required is
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that of pre-pondzrence of probebilicy  =2nd not proved  keyond  the
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rezsonable doubtM e eeeeeanncaess "where thove 1 sSome  relevant

meterials wnich the awuthority has  zccephed and  which material may

N

reascna Lly support the conclusion that the officer iz guilty, it is not
the function of the High Cowrt erstrcizing its jurisdiction undsr the
Article 226 o 'v:e'v'L-w the materisls and to arrive/independznt finding on
the materizls, if the enjuiry has been propzrly held the question of

adequacy or reliahili evidence cznncot ke canvasssd kzfore the High
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Court." The enguivy officer had relied on meterial:
which wers neither oontroveritsd at the time of the carlisr enguivy nov at

the subsequent erguiry and the findings zarivaed thaoreon now cannct e

questionsd by the applicant as having vitiabtsd the anqguiry veport.  We,

therefore, find no illegality in the enquiry reporit submitited by the

1z, As for the Jdslay iz concerned in processing the disciplinsay

e

rocesdings we do fund that there has boon csrtain gaps | which were no
erplained by the lezamed counsel fov the vegpondenits. Afier the enguiry
report was made availsalle to the Adsparitment in Jarmsry, 1991 ths UPSC's

aldvice was sought only on 22.2.92 after & lapas of two yeavs. The URSC
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alzs tock ancther | yesr | for giving ite advice of vemoval o

applicant from ssrvice and then the depeartment itse2lf toolr 15 months to
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rass an order and commundcste the same to the applicant. Howsver, this

d.;,]éyj_l’; passing the ordsr has not -:3u.3«5«afln l;_ prejudice to the spplicant
e .

The applicant was undsr suspension 3ince Pelirunar 7 1990 and was Arawing

subzistence zllowvanc: as p2r rules. It wae in vegpondenis interast to

hzve the snquiry report processed with du: diligence zo that the propossd

punizhment could b mads effzctive without zny avoidabls dzlay and save

the exchequer of the a3dditionzl  expenses incwrred  in paying  the
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subsistenc: allowance to th: aspplicant. Howsver, thiz dz2lay will not he

ablz to rvendsr the entive disciplinary procesding
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i

. invalid in 2o far as

T

wes in contravention of the Tribunal's order which stipwlated 4 monchs for

the whole proczas.  The point made by the respondants that zince no bime

ized by the Hon'kle Suprems Court and that is the riason why
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limit was
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they procesded without any vrgency |
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too mach of fault with the vespondents in delaying the matier without any
rhymz ot rezson. In thisz ws are also supportsd by the judgment of the
Madiras Rench in the cass of M.P.Venkatvamnan Va. Union of India - 1992 (1)
SLI CAT page 346 whersin the Hon'bl: Members of the Divisicn Bench held
that "the pearicd of 60 days fixsd in th: ordsr cannct be considered as a
“ment from procseding
urther hbeyond the spefifizd pericd.” The delays will therzfore not

However, w2 cannot kot express our
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diszatisfacticon that the respondents have
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cally slzpt over the matter £or move than two years after t
of ficer's report was mads available ©o than in maliing the fivst move Lo
obtain the UPSC alvice. They showsd ertracirdinaiy enthusizsm and cezl in

having ths ovdsrs of revocation of suspension and remcval from service

Se1TVear the sukbmissicn that the
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zvocation of suspension ordzrs had to e isswsd in compliznce with the
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Trilbhmal's ordsr dated 21.4.94 Aozs not cvt much ice.  We wonld lile to
cheerve that in matters where the fate of a very senicr officer of the
Indian Posial Service was conceinad, the respondents shonld have shown move
prcmptitudé in procsssing the matter specizlly in view of the directions

spondants to
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reinstate the zpplicant without any delay in non-sensitive poskb. We cannot
I

but recowd that the Tribunals diveciions wer: not corplied with in lebter

and gpirit. Howsver, sincz the gpplicant himszlf chose not ©o pursue this

suspension was
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ition when his vrevocation o
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procesdings invalid.

applicant prayesd that
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the quantum of punishment

harsh in relation te the mig-conduct of submitting
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medical certific
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should ke gquashed.

on the guantum of

and therefore, the impugned

judgment of Hon'bl: Supreme Couri which has p

Tribunal and High Courts from inteviceving with
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( RATTAM PRAIIASH )
Judl. Member
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linavy procezsdings which

ot bheen able

rom fervice, we do not f£ind the

z Jdo not want to esxpress any
punishment in view of & catena
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ove, failz and is Aai

the rejoinder  the

opinion
of the

Azd the

quantum of

held to

crdera of bthe competent authority in



